

Execution Petition No.38 of 2025

03.07.2025 Present: Ms. Sangeeta Vasudeva, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. I.N. Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr.Navlesh Verma, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General and Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2/State.
Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents No.3 and 4.

CMP No. of 2025 in Ex.Petition No.38/ 2025

Learned counsel for respondents No.3 and 4 has filed an application for exemption on behalf of respondents No.3 and 4. The same be registered.

Having gone through the same, we do not find any ground for exemption. However, taking into consideration the inclement weather, we exempt respondents No.3 and 4 for today, with a clear understanding that the judgment dated 03.11.2015 passed by this Court alongwith the order dated 15.05.2025 shall be complied with by the next date of hearing, failing which, respondents No.3 and 4 shall personally appear before this Court. The application stands disposed of.

Ex.Petition No.38/ 2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that an application for placing on record certain documents has been filed in the Registry, however, the same is not available on record. Registry is directed to trace and place the same on record by the next date of hearing.

List on **31.07.2025**.

(**Tarlok Singh Chauhan**)
Judge

(**Sushil Kukreja**)
Judge

July 03, 2025
(VH)