

Gurdial Singh vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

Ex. Petition No. 38 of 2025

04.08.2025 Present: Ms. Sangeeta Vasudeva, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Addl. A.G., for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents No. 3 and 4.

CMP No. 17845 of 2025

Reply to the application, as prayed, be filed within two weeks positively.

CMP No. 17846 of 2025

Allowed. Applicant/petitioner is exempted from filing translation of Annexures E-8, E-9 and E-10, at this stage, subject to filing of the same, within seven days, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 18574 of 2025

Reply to the application, as prayed, be filed within two weeks positively. Rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereafter.

CMP No. 18575 of 2025

Allowed. Applicant/petitioner is exempted from filing English translation of Annexure A-6, at this stage, subject to filing of the same, within seven days, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 18576 of 2025

Response to the application be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereafter. It is

made clear that though we are not passing any order against the concerned officer for not attending the Court because of the averments made in the application, however, it is made clear that, in case, the plea taken in the reply is found to be incorrect or false, the concerned officer shall face consequences for his absence from the Court today as well as on the next date of hearing.

CMP No. 18577 of 2025

Allowed. Applicant/petitioner is exempted from filing English translation of Annexures A-2 and A-3, at this stage, subject to filing of the same, within seven days, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

Ex. Petition No. 38 of 2025

List for consideration on 01.09.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

4th August, 2025
(sanjeev)